

Prince George's County Council

Wayne K. Curry Administration Building 1301 McCormick Dr Largo, MD 20774

Meeting Agenda - Revised*

Government Operations and Fiscal Policy Committee

Edward P. Burroughs, III, Chair Mel Franklin, Vice Chair Jolene Ivey Rodney C. Streeter Todd Turner

Director ~ Howard W. Stone Administrative Aide ~ Lochelle Ferguson (301) 952-4195

Wednesday, September 14, 2022

1:30 PM

VIEW USING THE LINK PROVIDED AT: https://pgccouncil.us/LIVE

ORDER OF PROCEEDING

- a) Presentation by Committee Staff
 (Including comments received by the Committee)
- b) Comments from Sponsor
- c) Questions from Committee Members
- d) Comments from Agencies
- e) General Discussion
- f) Motion and Vote

CALL TO ORDER

LEGISLATION

Page 1 Printed on 9/13/2022

CB-051-2022

Draft: 1

AN ACT CONCERNING DIVERSITY AND EQUITY POLICY IN PUBLICLY

Draft: 1

<u>SUBSIDIZED DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS</u> for the purpose of establishing a diversity and equity policy for publicly subsidized development projects under certain circumstances.

Sponsor(s): Franklin, Hawkins, Burroughs, Harrison, Glaros, Ivey, Medlock,

Streeter and Taveras

Attachment(s): B2022051

<u>CB-051-2022 AIS</u> <u>CB-051-2022 PAFI</u>

CB-051-2022 OOL Comment

Legislative History:

5/31/22 County Council presented and referred to the

Government Operations and Fiscal

Policy Committee

Held in Committee

9/8/22 Government Operations

and Fiscal Policy

Committee

CB-057-2022 AN ACT CONCERNING REVITALIZATION TAX CREDITS FOR MAJOR

TRANSIT-ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS for the purpose of

establishing a revitalization tax credit and tax credit district for Major

Transit-Oriented Development Projects.

Sponsor(s): Franklin, Hawkins, Glaros, Medlock, Streeter and Taveras

Attachment(s): B2022057

<u>CB-057-2022 AIS</u> CB-057-2022 PAFI

Page 2

CB-057-2022 OOL Comment

Legislative History:

6/7/22 County Council presented and referred to the

Government Operations and Fiscal

Policy Committee

Held in Committee

9/8/22 Government Operations

and Fiscal Policy

Committee

Printed on 9/13/2022

CB-062-2022

AN ACT CONCERNING THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY SMALL

Draft: 1

<u>BUSINESS CAPITAL AND GROWTH STIMULUS PROGRAM</u> for the purpos of establishing a Prince George's County Small Business Capital and Growth Stimulus Program to increase growth and access to capital for Prince George's County's small business community.

Sponsor(s): Franklin, Hawkins, Harrison, Burroughs, Glaros, Ivey, Medlock,

Streeter and Taveras

Attachment(s): CB-062-2022 AIS

CB-062-2022 PAFI

CB-062-2022 OOL Comment

CB-062-2022 DR 2

Legislative History:

6/21/22 County Council presented and referred to the

Government Operations and Fiscal

Policy Committee

Held in Committee

9/8/22 Government Operations

and Fiscal Policy

Committee

CB-063-2022

AN ACT CONCERNING THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY SURETY

Draft: 1

BONDING PROGRAM for the purpose of establishing a Prince George's County Surety Bonding Program to increase capacity and contracting opportunities for Prince George's County's small business community.

Sponsor(s): Franklin, Hawkins, Harrison, Burroughs, Ivey, Medlock, Streeter and Taveras

Attachment(s): B2022063

<u>CB-063-2022 AIS</u> CB-063-2022 PAFI

Legislative History:

6/21/22 County Council presented and referred to the

Government Operations and Fiscal

Policy Committee

CB-073-2022

AN ACT CONCERNING AMENDING THE CRITERIA FOR THE

Draft: 1

ESTABLISHMENT OF A REVITALIZATION TAX CREDIT DISTRICT For

purpose of expanding the criteria for the establishment of a revitalization tax credit district to include those areas that are not included in the enumerated census tracts and satisfies the requirements of an economic development project as defined by Section 7-516(a)(3) of the Tax-Property Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland.

Sponsor(s): Turner

Attachment(s): B2022073

<u>CB-073-2022 AIS</u> <u>CB-073-2022 PAFI</u>

Legislative History:

7/5/22 County Council presented and referred to the

Government Operations and Fiscal

Policy Committee

CB-074-2022

AN ACT CONCERNING NORTHERN GATEWAY BUSINESS

Draft: 1

<u>IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT</u> for the purpose of establishing a business improvement district in the Northern Gateway; establishing guidelines for the District and authorize a district corporation to manage the district; authorizing a tax on nonexempt property located in the District to finance the operations of the district corporation.

Sponsor(s): Taveras, Dernoga, Franklin and Hawkins

Attachment(s): B2022074

<u>CB-074-2022 AIS</u> <u>CB-074-2022 PAFI</u>

Legislative History:

7/12/22 County Council presented and referred to the

Government Operations and Fiscal

Policy Committee

Page 4 Printed on 9/13/2022

CB-075-2022

AN ACT CONCERNING CLEAN ENERGY LOAN PROGRAM LOCAL

Draft: 1

<u>BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES</u> for the purpose of increasing local business economic opportunities in the Clean Energy Loan Program.

Sponsor(s): Franklin, Hawkins, Medlock, Streeter and Taveras

<u>Attachment(s)</u>: <u>B2022075</u>

<u>CB-075-2022 AIS</u> CB-075-2022 PAFI

Legislative History:

7/12/22 County Council presented and referred to the

Government Operations and Fiscal

Policy Committee

CB-096-2022 Draft: 1

AN ACT CONCERNING COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT PRINCE GEORGE'S CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.

(CIVILIAN UNIT) for the purpose of approving the labor agreement by and between Prince George's County, Maryland and the Prince George's Correctional Officers' Association, Inc. (PGCOA) (Civilian Unit) to provide for wages and certain other terms and conditions of employment for personnel classifications certified by the Prince George's County Public Employee Relations Board and as amended by the Office of Human Resources Management from time to time.

Attachment(s): B2022096

CB-096-2022 Attachment

CB-096-2022 AIS

CB-096-2022 Transmittal

CB-096-2022 OMB Comments

CR-109-2022 Draft: 1

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS, PRINCE GEORGE'S CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION

(CIVILIAN UNIT), SALARY SCHEDULE Q for the purpose of amending the Salary Plan of the County to reflect the terms of the labor agreement by and between Prince George's County, Maryland and the Prince George's Correctional Officers' Association, Inc., (PGCOA) (Civilian Unit).

<u>Attachment(s)</u>: R2022109

CR-109-2022 Attachment

CR-109-2022 AIS

CR-109-2022 Transmittal

CR-109-2022 OMB Comments

Page 5 Printed on 9/13/2022

CB-099-2022

AN ACT CONCERNING VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY FUNDING for the

Draft: 1

purpose of amending the definition of "public education purposes" to include grants to non-profits that provide education services.

Sponsor(s): Burroughs

<u>Attachment(s)</u>: <u>B2022099</u>

CB-099-2022 AIS

ADJOURN

Page 6 Printed on 9/13/2022